BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 783855 §
issued to MATT ALAN NICHOLS § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the
considered the matter of MATT ALAN NICHOLS,  Registered Nurse License Number 783855,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent,

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations “Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed o the entry of this Order offered

on January 29, 2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunify to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing,and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas

4, Respondentreceived an Associate Degree in Nursing from Victoria College, Victoria, Texas,

on May 1, 2008. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas on April 27, 2010,

5. Respondent has not been employed in nursing.

6. On December 30, 2009 Respondent was issued an Order of Conditional Eligibility by the
Texas Board of Nursing that required Respondent to participate in and successfully complete
the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the December 30, 2009,

Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.
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Onorabout May 19,2010, Respondent became non-compliant with the Order of Conditiohal
Eligibility issued to him by the Texas Board of Nursing on December 30, 2009. Non-
compliance is the result of his failure to apply and be accepted into the Texas Peer Assistance

Program for Nurses (TPAPN) in that when he was contacted by TPAPN, he declin
participation. Stipulation Number One (1) of the Order of Conditional Eligibility da
December 30, 2009, reads, in pertinent part:

(1) APPLICANT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days of initial licensure, apply to and

ed
ed

be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL include payment of a non-refundable

participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500.00) payable to TPAPN,

In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that when he receiv
his order he was under the impression that TPAPN would consist of random drug scres

and testing. At this time he had been waiting over a year and a half for the Board to coe

to some decision as to whether he would be allowed to obtain a license and just wanted|
start his career and progress forward with his life. Respondent states once he was explain
all the terms of TPAPN, he was shocked at the severity of the terms, but after some thoug
decided to participate. However, Respondent states that when he learned he would have
attend ninety (90) consecutive days of support group meetings and then four (4) supp
group meetings a week for the next two years, he felt it was "over the top”. Additional
Respondent states that it has been over two (2) years since he has been around any type

illegal drug and would like to start his life anew and start a family in his career of choice.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result
impaired mursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemi
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has Jurisdicti
over this matter. '

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas

Occupations Code and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(9) and (11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 783835,
heretofore issued to MATT ALAN NICHOLS, including revocation of Respondent's

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH -

STIPULATIONS AND A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the

Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and Regulations

Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and t

Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applica

his

ble

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/

are

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse

licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successft

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Bo
approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approy
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the courss
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of pract
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Decepti

the

5 in

ce,

the

on;

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
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and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courges
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Bodrd

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be Jound at the following Board website address:

http//'www.bon.state. tx. us/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. html.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five-hundre

($500) dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this

Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's chegk

or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS ANURSE INTHE

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)

HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2)

S

d

- YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL

BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED,

PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE

THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS

STIPULATION PERIOD:
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Ord

of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present

a
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complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judg
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDE}
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations
RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and
Proposals for Decision issued by thé Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer pr
to accepting an offer of employment.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Boan

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

empioyer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent
the Board, té the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registe-ed Nurse who is on {
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDEN
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervenﬁor
necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same
similar practice sefting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL wq
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined uniﬁ(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT

employed by anurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agend

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are

prohibited.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provid

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to pract]
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nursing.  These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the

RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board

at the end of each three (3) month period for two (2) year(s) of employment as a nurse.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol,

Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except

prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and
the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the

Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the

event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods of two (2) weeks

as

ar

longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to a pain management -

and/or chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved evaluator. The performing

evaluator must submit a written report meeting the Board's requirements to the Board's offjce

within thirty (30) days frmﬁ the Board's reqixest.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for contro}
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month perig
random screens shall be performéd at least oﬁce per week. For the next three (3) month perig

random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month perig

random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the stipulation

period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random scres
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole meth

accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone

ed
vd,
v,

bd,

s

od
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Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during

the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening,

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each

specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random

drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded

as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subjpct the nurse to further disciplinary

action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupatio
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if an
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Ords

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Org
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of R
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary ac
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that‘ this Order is subjec
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective,

a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of

Order, I will be subject o investigatio

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of /nﬂf CI’\ - 2011 .
SEAL \gﬁ/{mﬁd &M
_—

"‘"&; CHRISTINE KALISEK Notary Public in and for the State of / s
3 2 Notary Public, State of Texas »

o P\ @ ~' My Commission Expires
RGN SEPTEMBER 01,2014

imn
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing do

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 14th day of _March ,20_11

MATT ALAN NICHOLS, Registered Nurse License Number 783855, and said Order is final.
Effective this _28th _ day of _April ,2011 .

Awe O P

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFCRE THE
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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{n the Matter of ' §

MATT ALAN NICHOLS § ORDER OF -
APPLICANT for Eligibility for § CONDITIONAL ELIGIBILITY
Licensure §

+

On the date entered below, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the
Board, considered the Application for Licensure by Examination Order and supporting documents
filed by MATT ALAN NICHOLS, hereinafter referred to as APPLICANT, together- with any
documents and information gathered by staff and APPLICANT's Certificate contained herein,
Information received by the Board produced evidence that APPLICANTL may be ineligible for
licensure pursuant to the Occupations Code 301.452(b)(3),(10)&(12).

s VLT

APPLICANT waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to 1

(€]

entry of this Order offered on Marqh 10, 2009, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive

Director,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.~ "On or about March 19, 2008, Applicant submitted an Application for Licensure b
Examination requesting a determination of €] ligibility for licensure in compliance wit
Section 301.257 of the Texas Occupations Code and the Board’s Rule at 22 Texas
Administrative Code Section 213.30.

2. Applicant waived representation, notice, administrative hearin-g, and judicial review.

3. -Applicant graduated with an Associate Degree in Nurszng ﬁom Vzctona Coilege Vlctona,
‘Texas in May 2008, :

’: 4 ~ Applicant completed the Application for Licensure by Examination and answered "yes" to
- thequestion which reads: ."For any criminal offense, including those pending appeal, have
S oyou: : . .

" ManNichols:063 | Page 2 of 9 ' - R4SYMarch 10, 2000
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5. Applicant disclosed the following criminal history, to wit:

A.

6. There is no ev:dence of any subsequent criminal conduct.

Mati Nichols:063

" ‘On September 14, 2000, Petitioner was charged with the Class B misdemeano
- offense of Criminal Mischief > $50 <'$500, Cause No. 001266, in the County Court |

- at Law No. 1 of Port Lavaca County, Texas. Proceedings were deferred without an
adjudication of guilt and Petitioner was placed on probatlon for three hundred sixtyr
- five (365) days.

1 of Calhoun County, Texas. Proceedings were deferred without an adjudication of'

been convicted of a misdemeanor?
been convicted of a felony?
Dpled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?
received deferred adjudication?
been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, whethey
or not adjudicated guilty?

" -been sentenced (o serve jail or prison time? court-ordered conf nement?
been granted pre-trial diversion?

~ been arrested or any pending criminal charges? -
been cited or charged with any violation of the law? .
been subject of a court-martial; Artitle 15 violation, or received any form of
military judgment/punishment/action?”

ST noOm Mo Oma

On September 14, 2000, Applicant entered a plea of guilty to the Class 4
misdemeanor offense of Burglary of a Vehicle, Cause No. 001266, in the Count]
Court at Law No. 1 of Port Lavaca County, Texas. Petitioner was sentenced to thre
hundred sixty-five (365) days probation.

W =

On May 30, 2000, Petitioner was charged with eleven (11) counts of the Class }
misdemeanor offense of Criminal Mischief > $50 < $500, in the County Court 4
Law of Port Lavaca County, Texas. Proceedings were deferred without at
adjudication of guilt and Petitioner was placed on probation for six (6) months fo
each count.

= —F A7

On May 30, 2000, Petitioner was charged with the Class A misdemeanor offense of
Criminal Mischief >= $500 < $1,500, in the County Court at Law of Port Lavac
County, Texas. Proceedings were deferred without an adjudlcanon of guilt and
Petitioner was placed on probatxon for six (6) months.

2

]

On April 25, 2003, Applicant entered a plea of guil-ty to the Class A misdemeanor -

offense of Criminal Mischief, Cause No. 02-CR-457, in the County Courtat Law No

guilt and Apphcant was placed on probauon for six (6) months.

Page3of® - : . R45UMarch 10,2004
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10.

11

13,

Mitt Nichols:063 Page 4 of 9 ' RaSvMarch 10, 2009

~ consistently be able 10 avoid behaviors identified by the Board as constituting unprofessiongl

- Applicant presented evidence of current fitness to practice professional nursing.

_Apphcant has sworn that, with the exception. of rnatters d1sclosed in connectlon with the
Application for Licensure by Examination, his past - behavzor ‘conforms to the Board’s

On March 1 0 2009 the Executive Director consxdered evi dence of Apphcan‘t’s past behavior
in light of the character factors set out in 22 Texas Ad:rmnxstratwe Code §213.27 and
* determined that Applicant curr ently demonstrates the cnterla required for good profession;

On January 13, 2009, Petitioner was seen by Troy Martinez, Psy.D., to undergo a Forensic
Psychological Evaluation and a Polygraph Examination. Current psychological testing failed
to identify clinically significant psycho-pathology with the exception of drug use (marijuana)
abuse/dependence, though abstinence has been achieved and sustained since April 2008. At
this point, Petitioner appears to have arrived at a considerably more mature stage pf
psychological development. At present, Dr. Martinez considers cannabis abuse/dependence,
recently abstained, as the single problematic element within Petitioner’s mental health
profile. As such, if deemed eligible for licensure, Dr. Martinez would strongly recommend
that he be referred to TPAPN for drug counseling, support, monitoring, and testing for|a
period of at least 2 years. Otherwise, Dr. Martinez contributes his prior criminal activities
and reckless behavior to youthful immiaturity that he believes has adequately stabilized acrogs
the past few years as reflected in pro-social behavior with the exception of periodic
marijuana use. With that said and contingent upon complete abstinence from drugs of abuse,
Dr. Martinez believes that Petitioner is capable of conducting himself in accordance with the
requirements of Rules 213.27-213.29 at 22 TAC, is capable of consistently behaving n
accordance with the minimal standards set by the Board Rule 217.11 at 22 TAC, and would
be able to consistently behave in accordance with generally accepted nursing standards, and

conduct,

PSP N, P R

The safety of patients and the public requires that all ocrwns licensed to practice nursing e
fit, sober, and able to consistently practice nursing in autonomous roles under demanding and
stressful conditions.

The Executive Director considered evidence of Applicant's substance abuse and subsequent
rehabilitation as provided in §213.29, 22 Texas Administrative Code.

The Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility has been made gn
the basis of the information provided by Applicant. _

>

professional character requirements. Applicant presented no évidence of behavior which s
inconsistent with the Board’s character reqmrements in"22 Te:xas Administrative Code
§213.27. o 2 SR

j>)
oy

character




t4.  In consideration of Applicant's past conduct and subsequent evidence of rehabilitation, the
Executive Director finds that Applicant should be declared conditionally eligible to take the
National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses.

15. Applicant's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program shou/d
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1 The Texas Board of Nursing has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 301.453,
Texas Occupations Code.
2. Applicant has submitted an Application for Licensure by Examination requesting |a

determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with Section 301.257 c?f the Texas
Occupations Code and the Board’s Rule at 22 Texas Administrative Code Section 213.30.

3. Applicant shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that could constitute|a

‘ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452(b)(3),(10)&(12), Texas
Occupations Code.

b

4. The Texas Board of Nursing may license an individual who has a history of substance zibus :
afier consideration of the criteria set outin 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.29, the Board

determines the Applicant does not currently pose a direct threat to the health and safety of

patients or the public.

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a Applicant, upon initial licensure as a registered
nurse, to participate in a peer assistance program approved by the Board if the nurse woul
otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer a351stance pursuant to Section 301.41
Texas Occupations Code. - :

Nl ="

ORDER -

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED m_ , m-ééffiﬁé the requli‘rements for
graduation.and payment of any required fees, MATT A Al NICHOLS APPLICANT S

CONDITIONALLY ELIGIBLE to sit for the Natlona} ,Couﬂr; sure Exammatmn for Regzstered

. Nurses (NCLEX-RN® Examination). APPLICANT N OT be ehgzble for temporary

authorization to practice as a Graduate Nurse in the State of

Matt Nichois:063 Page 5 of 9 R , f;z!‘ISt/March 10, 2009




: *durmg lts term

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that APPLICANT SHALL comply in all respects with

the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 ef seg., the Rules and Regulation

[72]

- Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.]

et seq., and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that APPLICANT, upon attaining a passing grade on

3

the NCLEX-RN®, shall be issued a license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

P

IN ADDITION, IT IS THEREFORE FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED tha

APPLICANT, upon initial licensure, SHALL comply with the following conditions for such a time

L ]

as is required for APPLICANT to successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program fg

" Nurses (TPAPN):

(1) APPLICANT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days of initial licensure, apply to .

and be accented into the TPAPN. whi

I 17 ~ln "nauyma ~
i o 22238 waa 34 dTaa avy, Waltn LA hdvke AW LA Y 2ANLL v

fee in the amount of five hundred dollars (3500.00) payable to TPAPN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, APPLICANT SHALL waive confidentialif

<

‘and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Texas Board of Nursing.

—t

(3) APPLICANT SHALL comply with all reqmrements of the TPAPN contra¢

(4) APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notxfy the Texas Board of Nursmg

" _-_"of any v1olat10n of the TPAPN contract

1T IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicabl

1o App'l,i'.cént"s multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice -profe_ssi'onal'nursing in the State gf

‘Texas.

. --Matt Nichols:063 , © Page§of9 Ra5t/March 10, 2009
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Applicant’s license s

encumbered by this Order, Applicant may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to|a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of

Nursing in the party State where Applicant wishes to work.

4

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD APPLICANT fail to comply with this Orde:
or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, sucﬁ noncompliance will result in
further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551,

Texas Occupations Code, or revocation of a APPLICANT's license and multistate licensu

4]

privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

TS Cit 2 G4 - = -

NTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION

I am the Applicant in this matter. I have fully and truthfully disclosed all relevant
information in conformity with Rule 213.29 at Texas Administrative Code. I certify that my past
behavior, except as disclosed in my Application for Licensure by Examination, has been jn
conformity with the Board's professional character rule. [ have provided the Board with complete
and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction
which was disposed of through any procedure short of conviction, such as: conditional discharg
deferred adjudication or dismissal. I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.

e

In connection with my application, I acknowledge that I have read and I understand
Section 301.257, Texas Occupations Code, Section 301.452 (a),(b) and (c), Texas Occupations
Code, and Chapter 53, Section 53.001 er seq., Texas Occupations Code, and Board Rules 213.27,
213.28,and 213.29 at 22 Texas Administrative Code. I agree with all terms of this Order, including
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any stipulations set out in this Order. |
acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and I understand that ] am not eligible to receive a Graduate
Nurse Permit to practice. [agree to inform the Board of any other fact or event that could constitute
a ground for denial of licensure prior to registering for the NCLEX-RN® Examination or accepting
any permit or license from the Texas Board of Nursing,

Tunderstand that if 1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, T will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practige
professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

I understand that I can be represented by an attorney in this matter. | waiye
representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and request that the

------ =Y pidie

Executive Director of the Texas Board of Nursing enter this Order.

'slday f DQ

Signed owbar , Jooy .

G

MATT ALAN NICHOLS, APRUICARTE- -
- Swom to and subscribed before me this day of M,z_@aﬁ_

Notary Public in and for the State of _T@.X&.S

Matt Nichols:063 Page 8 of 9 - R45¢/March 10, 2009




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify and adopt the Order of Conditional Eligibility that was

signed on the 7% day of _ December , 2009 , by MATT ALAN NICHOLS, APPLICANT,

for Licensure by Examination, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this ﬁ J day of AM, ZOL?.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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